Restricted cash in banks  292,445  14,994   -

Other receivables   67,331  69,274

 $  392,201  361,719

Non-current:

Restricted cash in banks $  7,500  7,551

Refundable deposits   12,396  46,067

 $  19,896  53,618

Please refer to note 8 for the restricted cash in banks.

27

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

(6) Available-for-sale financial assets – non-current

December 31,

 2015

December 31,

 2014

Publicly traded stock – D-Link Corp. $  108,706  186,957

Due to the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets fell and there may be risk of permanent

decline, the company recognized $328,866 impairment loss on available-for-sale financial assets,

under other gains and losses. Please refer to note 6(24) for information.

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Group’s financial assets were not pledged.

If the equity market price changes, the impact to other comprehensive income, using the sensitivity

analysis based on the same variables except for the price index for both periods, will be as follows:

  For the years ended

 December 31,
   2015   2014

Equity market price at reporting date

Increase 10% $  10,871  18,696

Decrease 10% $  (10,871)   (18,696)

(7) Financial assets carried at cost – non-current

December 31,

 2015

December 31,

 2014

Stock investment – TGC, Inc. $   -   -

Stock investment – QuieTek   -   9,996

 $   -   9,996

The equity investments held by the Group are measured at amortized cost at reporting date given that

the range of reasonable fair value estimates is large and the probability for each estimate cannot be

reasonably determined; therefore, the Group management determined that the fair value cannot be

measured reliably. In addition, TGC Inc. had incurred continuously net losses in the past, and as a